
AUDIT COMMITTEE 

6 December 2018

7.00 pm

Town Hall, Watford

Contact
Sandra Hancock 
legalanddemocratic@watford.gov.uk 
01923 278377

For information about attending meetings please visit the council’s website.

Publication date: 28 November 2018

mailto:legalanddemocratic@watford.gov.uk
https://www.watford.gov.uk/info/20017/councillors_and_decision_making/163/can_i_attend_a_committee


Committee Membership

Councillor D Scudder (Chair)
Councillor J Johnson (Vice-Chair)
Councillors A Khan, P Kloss and G Saffery

Agenda

Part A - Open to the Public

1. Apologies for Absence/Committee Membership 

2. Disclosure of Interests (if any) 

3. Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting held on 20 September 2018 to be submitted and 
signed.

4. Training/briefing: Statement of Accounts and Audit Committee's role 

5. Corporate Risk Register and Corporate Risk Strategy (Pages 4 - 26)

Report of the Head of Democracy and Governance 

This report provides the latest Corporate Risk Register and Risk Strategy.

6. Freedom of Information Act Requests 1 April 2018 to 30 September 2018 
(Pages 27 - 90)

Report of the Head of Democracy and Governance 

This report provides details of the Freedom of Information requests received for 
the first half of 2018/19.

7. Shared Internal Audit Service - Internal Audit Progress report (Pages 91 - 112)

Report of the Shared Internal Audit Service (SIAS)

The report provides an update on SIAS’s work and outstanding audit plan 
recommendations.

http://watford.moderngov.co.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=119&Year=0


8. Internal Audit Recommendations update: Safeguarding 2015/16 
(Pages 113 - 115)

Report of the Environmental Health and Licensing Section Head 

This report provides an update on the progress in implementing the outstanding 
recommendations for the Safeguarding report.

9. Internal Audit Recommendations update: Tree Surveying 2016/17 
(Pages 116 - 120)

Report of the Section Head of Parks, Open Spaces and Projects

This report provides an update on the progress in implementing the outstanding 
recommendations for the Tree Surveying report. 

10. Internal Audit Recommendations update: Cyber Security 2017/18 
(Pages 121 - 124)

Report of the ICT Section Head

This report provides an update on the progress in implementing the outstanding 
recommendations for the Cyber Security report.

11. Treasury Management mid-year report 2018/19 (Pages 125 - 130)

Report of the Head of Finance

This report gives details of the 2018/19 mid-year review of the Treasury 
Management function

12. Draft Capital Strategy 2019/20 (Pages 131 - 145)

Report of the Head of Finance

This report seeks comments from the Audit Committee on the draft capital 
strategy for 2019/20.

13. Audit Work Programme 2018/19 and 2019/20 (Pages 146 - 149)

Report of the Head of Finance

This report provides the committee with an update on the work programme.



 

PART A 

Report to: Audit Committee

Date of meeting: 6 December 2018

Report of: Head of Democracy and Governance

Title: Corporate Risk Register and Corporate Risk Strategy

1.0 Summary

1.1 Audit Committee is responsible for overseeing the management of risk within the 
Council. This includes oversight of the Corporate Risk Register

1.2 Following training at the last meeting the Committee asked for the Register and the 
Risk Strategy to be brought to this meeting. 

1.3 The Corporate Risk Register is attached at appendix 1. Members will note that the 
Register shows the risk after mitigation measures. The Strategy is attached at 
appendix 2.

2.0 Risks
2.1

Nature of Risk Consequence Suggested 
Control 
Measures

Response

(Treat, 
tolerate, 
terminate, 
transfer)

Risk Rating
(the 
combination 
of severity and 
likelihood)

Leadership 
Team do not 
keep the 
Register under 
regular review

Important 
corporate risks 
are missed

The risk 
register is a 
standing item 
on Leadership 
Team on a 
quarterly basis

Treat 4

3.0 Recommendations

To note the Corporate Risk Register and
[...]
 Y Individual

HERTFORDSHIRE 

COUNTY COUNCIL

Please confirm which of the 

following Service's Public Health in 

your authority currently 

commissions Schoold entry vision 

& hearing screening.

28.09.18 26.10.18 01.10.18 Y Y N Y Individual

Page 88



HERTFORDSHIRE 

CONSTABULARY

Pop up Brothels - How many 

properties has this local authority 

investigated in relation to 

complaints of alleged sex work in 

the past 3 years.

13.09.18 11.09.18 03.10.18 N Y N Y Individual

Total 75

Page 89



SERVICE REASON FOR REQUEST DATE 

RECEIVED

DUE DATE DATE 

RESPONDED

WITHIN 20 

DAYS 

(Y/N)

Information 

sent 

Yes/No/Partial

Request 

Extension 

Y/N

Customer 

Advised on 

Alternative 

Location of 

Information? 

(Yes/No)

Individual  

Organisation Media

0

FOI Report Data
Requests Received   1st April 2018 - 30th September 2018
ENVIROMENTAL REQUESTS 0

Page 90



Watford Borough Council 
Audit Committee Progress Report

6 December 2018 

Recommendation

Members are recommended to:
 Note the Internal Audit Progress Report for 

the period to 23 November 2018
 Agree removal of implemented 

recommendations (see Appendix C)

Page 91

Agenda Item 7



Contents

1 Introduction and Background
1.1 Purpose
1.2 Background

2 Audit Plan Update
2.1 Delivery of Audit Plan and Key Audit Findings
2.3 Status of Audit Recommendations
2.6 Proposed Audit Plan amendments
2.7 Performance Management 

Appendices

A    Progress against the 2018/19 Audit Plan
B 2018/19 Audit Plan Projected Start Dates
C Progress against Outstanding Internal Audit 

Recommendations

Page 92



1. Introduction and Background
Purpose of Report

1.1 This report details:

a) Progress made by the Shared Internal Audit Service (SIAS) in 
delivering the Council’s Annual Audit Plan for 2018/19 as at 23 
November 2018.

b) Proposed amendments to the approved 2018/19 Annual Audit Plan.
c) Implementation status of all outstanding previously agreed audit 

recommendations from 2015/16 onwards.
d) An up
[...]
ities Working Group for 
dissemination to DMTs.

Position – September 2018
In progress.

Position – November 2018
The requirement for EIAs to be developed 
alongside new policies, strategies or key 
decisions has been raised to Leadership 
Team and guidance developed, including 
that they need to be approved.

EIAs are regularly submitted to the Head of 
Corporate Strategy and Communications 
for review, including sign off.

Head of 
Corporate 
Strategy and 
Comms 

31 October 
2018



Page 112



Part A

Report to: Audit Committee

Date of meeting: 6 December 2018

Report author: Environmental Health & Licensing Section Head

Title: Safeguarding 

1.0 Summary

1.1 At the September 2018 Audit Committee, the Environmental Health and Licensing 
Section Head made a request for a further extension for the one outstanding audit 
recommendation:

 We recommend that the next review be approved by Leadership Team and 
Members. 

1.2 This extension was requested to enable an external review and action plan to be 
presented to Leadership team by the consultant employed to undertake the review. 
This has now been undertaken and will be presented to Portfolio Holders on 17th 
December 2018.  

2.0 Risks

2.1
Nature of risk Consequence Suggested Control 

Measures
Response
(treat, 
tolerate, 
terminate or 
transfer)

Risk 
Rating
(combination 
of severity 
and 
likelihood)

Failure to 
deliver 
safeguarding 
functions to 
an acceptable 
level 

Impact on 
individuals and the 
wider community.
Reputational impact

Implement the 
action plan 
identified as part of 
the review and 
regularly monitor 
performance

Treat 4

3.0 Recommendations

3.1 Committee notes the contents of this report.

Page 113

Agenda Item 8



Further information:
Justine Hoy, Environmental Health and Licensing Section Head
01923 278449
Justine.hoy@watford.gov.uk

Report approved by: Alan Gough, Head of Community and Environmental Services

4.0 Current situation

4.1 Further to the audit of safeguarding fun
[...]
d therefore fully 
satisfies the outstanding audit requirement. In recognition of the importance of 
safeguarding an annual update will be presented to Members going forward. 

Page 114



5.0 Implications

5.1 Financial

5.1.1 The Head of Finance comments that there are no financial implications of this 
report. 

5.2 Legal Issues (Monitoring Officer)

5.2.1 Legal & Democratic Services Section Head comments that there are no legal 
implications of this report. 

5.3 Equalities, Human Rights and Data Protection

5.3.1 No proposed service change or new policy.

5.4 Staffing

5.4.1 None

5.5 Accommodation

5.5.1 None

5.6 Community Safety/Crime and Disorder

5.6.1 None, the action plan is approved for implementation. 

5.7 Sustainability

5.7.1 None

Appendices

None

Background papers

No papers were used in the preparation of this report.

Page 115



Part A 

Report to: Audit Committee

Date of meeting: 6 December 2018

Report author: Section Head of Parks, Open Spaces & Projects 

Title: Update on Tree Surveying Report 2016/2017

1.0 Summary

1.1 In 2016/17, a detailed audit was carried out on the Tree Surveying aspect of the 
Veolia Contract with 5 recommendations made. A number of these are still 
outstanding and this report is an update on these and proposed actions to follow.   

2.0 Risks

2.1
Nature of risk Consequence Suggested Control 

Measures
Response
(treat, 
tolerate, 
terminate or 
transfer)

Risk 
Rating
(combination 
of severity 
and 
likelihood)

Tree strategy 
not 
completed on 
time 

Recommendations 
not actioned – status 
remains same 

Timeline developed 
with programme and 
time limited to 
Cabinet Feb 2019

Treat 4

Increase in 
costs as a 
result of 
actions

Budget pressure 
within existing cost 
envelope – increase 
in tree works costs

To be treated as part 
of Veolia new 
contract 
negotiations 

Treat 4

3.0 Recommendations

3.1 To note the report and progress made in line with ongoing work.  

Further information:
Name: Paul Rabbitts
Email: paul.rabbitts@watford.gov.uk 
Phone: X8250 

Report approved by: Alan Gough, Head of Community and Environmental Services

Page 116

Agenda Item 9

mailto:paul.rabbitts@watford.gov.uk


4.0 Detailed proposal

4.1 In April 2017, the Shared Internal Audit Service (SIAS) completed an internal audit of 
the tree surveying aspect of the Veolia contract. 

There are approximately 11,000 trees under the Council’s management and the 
majority were planted in a relatively short period of time, as the town rapidly 
expanded. Subsequently many of these trees have reached maturity at the same 
time. The Council’s parks and open spaces include 105.31 hectares of woodland 
throughout the town, spread over nine different sites. 

Trees along public access routes are surveyed on a rolling three year basis. The 
service is also responsible for looking after protected trees and giving landscape 
input into the planning process. Tree records are maintained on the Ezytreev 
system, introduced during 2014. 

Around Hertfordshire, there have been several high profile cases of death, injury or 
near misses from fallen trees, as well as property damage resulting in insurance 
claims. A coroner’s report ruled ‘accidental death’ in one such case, but it was also 
noted that there had been no inspection of the tree (since departmental 
responsibility for the land and trees thereon had not been established). 

In terms of assigning legal liability, where a tree is hazardous because of decay or 
structural weakness and shows external signs of being in such a condition, the 
occupier of the land on which it stands is normally liable under UK law for any 
personal injury or damage that it causes. This liability arises from provisions by 
which the occupier has a common duty of care to others who enter their land or its 
vicinity. The occupier is defined as the person ‘occupying or having control of the 
premises’. 

The Courts expect occupiers to make regular inspections of trees that, by
[...]
 
proactive management. A review of the specification needs to be undertaken and 
ensure that the Strategy is aligned with this.

At the same time the overarching Green Spaces Strategy has been reviewed as part 
of the Local Plan 2 work and this has the wider view of Trees and Woodlands across 
the borough. 

Finally, the extension for the Veolia Contract is now currently being negotiated 
(Cabinet approved on 12/11/18) and this is an opportune time to a) finalise the Tree 
and Woodland strategy and b) update the tree specification as part of a contract 
renegotiation.

ACTION – Finalise the Tree and Woodland Strategy, currently being amended by the 
Section Head for Parks, Open Spaces & Projects, the Cassiobury Park Manager who 
is also a Chartered Forester, and the Tree Officer from Veolia. This will be 
completed by the end of December and will be presented to Cabinet in February. 
The Veolia contract tree specification will be amended over the next 12 months as 
part of the renegotiations with Veolia and will come into force in 2020. 

SIAS Recommendation FOUR
We recommend that a maintenance programme is developed and implemented.
The maintenance programme should consider the works that have been identified 
from inspections completed, the priority level given and the risk indicator of the tree.
The maintenance programme should be fully costed to provide the Council with a 
tool for setting the budget for tree related works.

Page 118



NOVEMBER 2018 UPDATE
A proactive maintenance programme does need to be developed and costed. 

The review of the Green Spaces Strategy is still underway and is tied up with the 
Local Plan 2 amendments. The extension for the Veolia Contract is now currently 
being negotiated and this will be an opportune time to update the specification. In 
November 2018, Veolia have once again commenced the re-surveying of all our tree 
stock, the cost for Highway Trees will be £8099.34, plus £8434.97 for the Parks 
trees. All survey results w
[...]
sury Management mid-year report 2018/19

1.0 Summary

1.1 This report gives details of the 2018/19 mid-year review of the Treasury 
Management function.

2.0 Risks

2.1 Nature of Risk Consequence Suggested 
Control 
Measures

Response

(Treat, 
tolerate, 
terminate, 
transfer)

Risk Rating
(the 
combination 
of severity and 
likelihood)

This report 
provides an 
update report 
to show 
compliance 
with the 
Council’s 
Treasury 
Management 
Strategy 
designed to 
manage the 
risks 
associated 
with the 
Council’s 
investment 
and borrowing 
activities.

Failure to 
adequately 
manage these 
risks could 
result in 
financial and 
reputational 
loss to the 
council.

Compliance 
with the 
Treasury 
Management 
Strategy.

Treat 4

Page 125

Agenda Item 11



 

3.0 Recommendations

That the Committee notes the contents of the 2018/19 mid-year review of the Treasury 
Management function.

Contact Officer:
For further information on this report please contact: Alison Scott, Head of 
Finance
telephone extension:8070 email: Alison.scott@watford.gov.uk

4.0 Details

4.1 The Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) defines treasury 
management as: “the management of the local authority’s investments and cash 
flows, its banking, money market and capital market transactions; the effective control 
of the risks associated with those activities; and the pursuit of optimum performance 
consistent with those risks”.

4.2 The Council’s 2018/19 Treasury Management Strategy (TMS) as approved by Council 
on 30 January 2018 has the primary objectives of safeguarding the repayment of the 
principal and interest of its investments on time, and then ensuring adequate liquidity, 
with the investment return being the final objective.

4.3 This report updates the Committee with the progress on whether the Council is 
meeting the TMS and its policies for the first six months of 2018/19.

4.4 The Council has appointed treasury advisors to assit with our treasury managemen
[...]
m the Audit Committee on the draft capital strategy 
for 2019/20.

2.0 Risks

2.1 Nature of Risk Consequence Suggested 
Control 
Measures

Response

(Treat, 
tolerate, 
terminate, 
transfer)

Risk Rating
(the 
combination 
of severity and 
likelihood)

The Capital 
Strategy seeks 
to manage the 
risks 
associated 
with the 
Council’s 
investment 
and borrowing 
activities.

Failure to 
adequately 
manage these 
risks could 
result in 
financial and 
reputational 
loss to the 
council.

An approved 
capital 
strategy and 
treasury 
management 
policy is in 
place and 
adhered to.

Treat 4

3.0 Recommendations

That the Committee review the draft strategy and make any comments it wishes to 
make.

Contact Officer:
For further information on this report please contact: Alison Scott, Head of 
Finance
telephone extension:8070 email: Alison.scott@watford.gov.uk

Page 131

Agenda Item 12



 

4.0 Detailed proposal

4.1 The Capital Strategy is a new requirement introduced under the revisions made to the 
Prudential Code in 2018. It replaces the requirement to report on a detailed Treasury 
Management Strategy as part of the budget setting process.

4.2 The purpose of the capital strategy (the Strategy) is to tell a story that gives a clear and 
concise view of how the council determines it priorities for capital investment, decides 
how much it can afford to borrow and sets its risk appetite. It is intended to give a high 
level overview of how capital expenditure, capital financing and treasury management 
activity contribute to the provision of services along with an overview of how 
associated risk is managed and the implications for future financial sustainability.

4.3 The detailed Treasury Management Strategy, in support of the approved Capital 
Strategy, will be brought to the Audit Committee immediately following the approval 
of the Capital Strategy by the Council.

4.4 The draft strategy is appended to this report and is at this point very much a work in 
progress as the figures contained within will be updated in parallel to the budget 
process.

4.5 The Capital Strategy is a new requirement introduced under the revisions made to the 
Prudential Code in 2018. It replaces the requirement to report on a detailed Treasury 
Management Strategy as part of the budget setting process.

4.6 The Committee are asked to provide any comments on the draft strategy appended to 
this report in order that these can be taken to consideration in the finalisation of the 
strategy for agreement by council as part of the budget setting process.

5.0 Implications

5.1 Financial

5.1.1 The Shared Director of Finance comments that that this report indicates that the 
report is within current budget and policies. 

5.2 Legal Issues (Monitoring Officer)

5.2.1 The Head of Democracy and Governance comments that there are no legal 
implications in this report

Page 132



 

5.3 Equalities/Human Rights

5.3.1 No implications

5.4 Staffing Issues

5.4.1 No implications.

Appendices

 Draft Capital Strategy

Background Papers

CIPFA’s Prudential Code and Treasury Management Code.

File Reference

None

Page 133



CAPITAL STRATEGY

2nd Draft November 2018

Page 134



1. Introduction

1.1 The purpose of the capital strategy (the Strategy) is to tell a story that gives a clear 
and concise view of how the council determines it priorities for capital investment, 
decides how much it can afford to borrow and sets its risk appetite. It is intended to 
give a high level overview of how capital expenditure, capital financing and treasury 
management activity contribute to the provision of services along with an overview of 
how associated risk is managed and the implications for future financial sustainability.

1.2 The framework the government uses to control how much councils can afford to spend 
on capital investment is known as the Prudential Framework. The objectives of the 
Prudential Code, which sets out how this framework is to be applied, are to ens
[...]
y changes to its Work 
Programme.

Contact Officer:
For further information on this report please contact: -
Alison Scott, Head of Finance (Shared Services)
Telephone extension: 7188
email: alison.scott@threerivers.gov.uk

Report approved by: Joanne Wagstaffe, Director of Finance

Page 146

Agenda Item 13



3.0 Details

3.1 The work programme is presented at each meeting of the Committee to enable 
any changes to be made and to provide Members with updated information on 
future meetings.  The programme of reports scheduled to be presented to this 
Committee in financial year 2018/19 and 2019/20 are shown below;

Date Reports

Financial Year 2018/19

March 2019  External Audit Certification Work Report 2018/19
 Accounting Policies 2018/19
 SIAS Internal Audit Plans 2019/20
 External Auditor Audit Plan 2019/20
 Standing items

Financial Year 2019/20

July 2019  External Auditors Report and Approval of the 
2018/19 Statement of Accounts 

 SIAS Internal Audit Annual Report 2018/19
 Fraud Annual Report 2018/19
 Annual Governance Statement  2018/19
 Treasury Management Annual Report 2018/19
 Freedom of Information 2018/19
 Ombudsman report?
 Standing items

September 2019  External Auditors Annual Audit Letter 2018/19
 SIAS Board Annual Report 2018/19
 Ombudsman report?
 Standing items

December 2019  Treasury Management Mid-Year Report 2019/20
 Risk Management Strategy
 Draft Treasury Management Strategy 2020/21
 Freedom of Information 2019/20
 Standing items

March 2020  External Audit Certification Work Report 2019/20
 Accounting Policies 2019/20
 SIAS Internal Audit Plans 2020/21
 External Auditor Audit Plan 2019/20
 RIPA
 Standing items

Standing items are: -
 SIAS Internal Audit Progress Report
 External Audit  Progress Report – Recommendations
 Annual Governance Statement – Action Plan update
 Committee’s Work Programme

Page 147



3.2 The annual statement accounts are to be produced and signed by the council’s 
Chief Financial Officer by 31 May for the preceding financial year.  The audited 
accounts need to be agreed and signed by Committee by 31 July. 

4.0 Implications

4.1 Financial

4.1.1 None Specific.

4.2 Legal Issues (Monitoring Officer)

4.2.1 None Specific.

4.3 Equalities

4.3.1 None Specific.

4.4 Potential Risks

4.4.1 There are no risks associated with the decisions members are being asked to 
make.

Page 148



APPENDIX 1

The table below contains a list of proposed discussion topics for the Audit Committee 
and offers the opportunity to express an interest in each topic.

Topic  Led by

Audit Committee effectiveness SIAS
Navigating SIAS audit reports SIAS
The role of the Audit Committee in corporate 
governance 

Governance Officer / SIAS

The role of the Audit Committee in risk management Risk Manager / SIAS
The role of the Audit Committee with the work of 
external audit

External Audit

Statement of Accounts for Audit Committees Finance
Anti-Fraud and Corruption Anti-Fraud Team
Emerging Risks SIAS
Oversight of Freedom of Information (where 
relevant)

FOI Officer

About SIAS SIAS

Each of the above topics could be covered as a high level ‘lite bite’ (15 to 30 minutes) or 
as an extended session (45minutes to 1 hour max) prior to the commencement of each 
Audit Committee. The latter may involve merging some of the proposed topics.

Shorter sessions are a popular choice for Members pressed for time and not wishing to 
be overwhelmed by detail.

Page 149


	Agenda
	5 Corporate Risk Register and Corporate Risk Strategy
	Appendix 1 Corporate Risk Register
	Appendix 2 - Risk Management Strategy

	6 Freedom of Information Act Requests 1 April 2018 to 30 September 2018
	Appendix - FOI Requests 1st April 2018 to 30th September 2018

	7 Shared Internal Audit Service - Internal Audit Progress report
	Appendix C - WBC SIAS  Update Report - Follow Up of Audit Recommendations

	8 Internal Audit Recommendations update: Safeguarding 2015/16
	9 Internal Audit Recommendations update: Tree Surveying 2016/17
	10 Internal Audit Recommendations update: Cyber Security 2017/18
	11 Treasury Management mid-year report 2018/19
	12 Draft Capital Strategy 2019/20
	Appendix - 2018 11 Capital Strategy - draft 2

	13 Audit Work Programme 2018/19 and 2019/20
	Appendix 1 - Suggested discussion topics




Minutes of the meeting


1

AUDIT COMMITTEE

6 December 2018

Present: Councillor D Scudder (Chair)
Councillors J Fahmy, A Khan, P Kloss and G Saffery

Also present: Councillor Mark Watkin, Portfolio Holder for Finance and 
Resources

Officers: Head of Finance
Head of Community and Environmental Services
Head of Service Transformation
Head of Democracy and Governance
Environmental Health and Licensing Section Head
Environmental Services Client Manager (Parks & Streets)
Client Audit Manager, Shared Internal Audit Service
Committee and Scrutiny Officer

22  Apologies for Absence/Committee Membership 

There was a change of membership for this meeting: Councillor Fahmy replaced 
Councillor J Johnson.

23  Disclosure of Interests (if any) 

There were no disclosures of interest.

24  Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting held on 20 September 2018 were submitted and 
signed.

25  Shared Internal Audit Service - Internal Audit Progress report 

The committee received a report of the Shared Internal Audit Service (SIAS) that 
provided an update on SIAS’s work on the audit plan for 2018/19 and 
outstanding recommendations.  

The Client Audit Manager highlighted key aspects of the report.  He provided an 
explanation for the second performance indicator’s profiled target which 
appeared to be below target.  He said that many of the planned projects were 



2

key financial targets which were either starting now or in quarter four.  All 
projects had been scheduled.  There were no changes to the plan and officers 
had not requested any extensions to target dates for outstanding audit 
recommendations.  There were a couple of recommendations which had been 
cleared.

RESOLVED –

1. that the Internal Audit Progress Report for the period to 23 November 2018 
be noted.

2. that the removal of implemented recommendations as set out in Appendix 
C be agreed.

26  Internal Audit Recommendations update: Safeguarding 2015/16 

The committee received a report of the Environmental Health and Licensing 
Section Head which set out the progress on implementing internal audit’s 
recommendations in the Safeguarding audit.

The Environmental Health and Licensing Section Head said that she wished to 
reassure councillors that there had been one outstanding recommendation 
which had now been completed.  The review was presented to Leadership Team 
at its meeting in October.  It was due to be presented to members this month.  
This would enable the recommendations to be closed.

Following a question about the delay in implementing the recommendation, the 
Environmental Health and Licensing Section Head advised that there had been 
no delay in the council carrying out its safeguarding duties.  The delay had been 
in reporting to Leadership Team and members.  The responsibility for carrying 
out the work had transferred from the culture and events team to Environmental 
Health and Licensing, as it linked closely to the team’s community safety role.  It 
had been agreed that an external review would be carried out.  There had been 
some confusion about the recommendation.  It could have been signed off in 
2017 as it referred to the annual review.  The recommendation had 
unfortunately been misinterpreted.  The annual report for members would be 
part of the team’s core work.

RESOLVED –

that the contents of the report be noted.



3

27  Internal Audit Recommendations update: Tree Surveying 2016/17 

The committee received a report of the Section Head of Parks, Open Spaces and 
Projects which provided an update on the progress of implementing the 
outstanding recommendations for the Tree Surveying report.

The Section Head of Parks, Open Spaces and Projects explained that there had 
been two reasons for the delay in implementing the recommendations.  The 
Arboricultural Officer based at Veolia had retired and a new member of staff had 
been employed to take on the role.  The other reason related to the current 
contract with Veolia.  He assured the committee that the strategy was in the 
process of being developed and would be presented to Cabinet in February 2019.  
RESOLVED –

that the progress made in line with ongoing work be noted.

28  Internal Audit Recommendations update: Cyber Security 2017/18 

The committee received a report of the ICT Section Head which provided an 
update on the progress in implementing the outstanding recommendations for 
the Cyber Security report.

The Head of Service Transformation advised that the service was making good 
progress in implementing the internal auditor’s recommendations.  Since the 
report had been written further works had been completed.  The outstanding 
servers’ works should be completed by the end of December.

Following a request for assurance the works would be completed, the Head of 
Service Transformation explained that there were detailed plans in place which 
showed the work should be delivered by the end of December.

RESOLVED –

that the contents of the report be noted.

29  Corporate Risk Register and Corporate Risk Strategy 

The committee received a report of the Head of Democracy and Governance 
including the Corporate Risk Register which had been requested at the last 
meeting and the latest Risk Strategy.  

The Head of Democracy and Governance advised that an additional risk needed 
to be added to the register which related to safeguarding.  In response to a 
question about Brexit planning, the Head of Democracy and Governance 



4

commented that this related to the impact on the town and other employers in 
Watford.  The council received very little funding from the European Union.  

The Head of Finance added that the finance officers from across the county had 
discussed the matter.  The county council was concerned about retaining exiting 
social care staff as a high proportion were EU nationals.  Generally the district 
and borough councils were not as concerned.

The Head of Democracy and Governance commented that she was not aware of 
any council staff citing Brexit as a reason for leaving the Council.  Plus she had 
not been made aware of any issues with suppliers.  She was happy to put the 
question to HR and contractors.  It was requested this also covered the supply 
chain for the council and its contractors.

RESOLVED –

that the contents of the report be noted.  

30  Freedom of Information Act Requests 1 April 2018 to 30 September 2018 

The committee received a report of the Head of Democracy and Governance 
which included details of the Freedom of Information Act requests received 
between April and September.  

The Head of Democracy and Governance reported that the Head of Community 
and Environmental Services had advised that some of the requests had been sent 
replies and the information was incorrect in the report.  She stated that she 
would ensure the list was updated and recirculated to the committee.  

RESOLVED –

1. that the report be noted.

2. that the updated list be circulated to the committee.

31  Training/briefing: Statement of Accounts and Audit Committee's role 

The Head of Finance gave a presentation on the committee’s role in connection 
to the annual Statement of Accounts and the Annual Governance Statement.  
The Committee and Scrutiny Officer agreed to circulate the document from 
CIPFA.

Councillor Khan commented on the robustness of external auditors, particularly 
following a couple of recent high profile issues, for example Carillion and 



5

Northamptonshire County Council.  He asked whether the Audit Committee 
could do anything.

The Head of Finance stressed it was important that the committee read the 
Statement of Accounts before it was signed.  Members would be able to pose 
questions to officers, including any obvious enquiries.  Councillors could 
approach her direct if they did not want to ask a question in the meeting.  She 
added that that the Finance Reporting Council had increased its supervision of all 
external auditors.  EY had required more information during the last final 
accounts process.

In response to a comment about local government taking more risks to acquire 
finances, the Head of Finance said that a key area for the Watford councillors to 
review was the group account balance sheet.  It was an area discussed with the 
auditor last year.

RESOLVED –

that the presentation be noted.

32  Treasury Management mid-year report 2018/19 

The committee received a report of the Head of Finance which provided a mid-
year review of the Treasury Management function.  

Following a question about the investment in the banks and building societies, 
the Head of Finance explained that Lloyds Bank plc was the current account and 
contained the day to day working balance.  The funds held in Principality Building 
Society were was a short term investment.

RESOLVED –

that the contents of the 2018/19 mid-year review of the Treasury Management 
function be noted.

33  Draft Capital Strategy 2019/20 

The committee received a report of the Head of Finance which included the draft 
capital strategy for 2019/20.  The Head of Finance informed the committee that 
this was a new requirement for 2019/20.  The capital strategy provided an 
overview of how the council determined its priorities for capital investments, 
how much it could afford to borrow and the risk appetite.  The final version 
would be approved as part of the budget process.  



6

Councillor Khan commented that the nature of local government was changing 
and this strategy was long overdue.  

The Head of Finance advised that the strategy provided an assurance to the 
committee and council.  Officers would take professional advice on the more 
complicated areas, for example property investment.

Councillor Saffery asked whether it would be possible for councillors to have 
training on this subject.

The Head of Finance agreed but it would be necessary to consider whether it 
should be for the members on Audit Committee or opened up to all councillors.

RESOLVED –

that the draft strategy has been reviewed and comments made.

34  Audit Work Programme 2018/19 and 2019/20 

The committee received a report from the Head of Finance (Shared Services) 
setting out the committee’s proposed work programme for 2018/19 and 
2019/20.  

Following on from the previous item Councillor Saffery raised the matter of 
training on the Capital Strategy.  The Head of Finance agreed to speak to the 
relevant officers and discuss the best way of providing the requested training.

There was discussion about the draft Statement of Accounts being presented to 
Audit Committee at the end of May.  The Head of Finance explained that the 
draft accounts were signed off by the Section 151 officer.  The final Statement of 
Accounts was presented to the Audit Committee for approval at the end of July.  
The last draft statement may have been circulated by email.

The Head of Finance agreed to consider the request.  The chair suggested that 
the meeting could be to consider that one item and nothing else.

RESOLVED –

1. that the work programme be noted.

2. that officers consider the request for training on the Capital Strategy.

3. that officers consider adding another meeting in 2019/20 to review the 
draft Statement of Accounts.



7

Chair
The Meeting started at Time Not Specified
and finished at Time Not Specified


